
Local Government Act 1972

I Hereby Give You Notice that an Ordinary Meeting of the Durham County 
Council will be held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 3 December 2014 at 10.00 a.m. to transact the following business:-

1. Presentation of the Chairmans Medal Award  

2. To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2014  
(Pages 1 - 12)

3. To receive any declarations of interest from Members  

4. Chairman's Announcements  

5. Leader's Report  

6. Questions from the Public  

7. Petitions  

8. Report from the Cabinet  (Pages 13 - 24)

9. A 'Local' Living Wage for County Durham - Report of the Living 
Wage Working Group  (Pages 25 - 38)

10. Mid-Year Report for the Period to 30 September 2014 on 
Treasury Management Service - Report of Corporate Director, 
Resources  (Pages 39 - 52)

11. Changes to the Constitution - Scrap Metal Dealer Licences, 
Common Land and Town and Village Greens - Report of Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services  (Pages 53 - 56)

12. Changes to the Constitution - Officer Scheme of Delegations - 
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services  (Pages 57 - 
92)



13. Statement of Returning Officer  (Pages 93 - 94)

14. Motions on Notice  

Councillor B Glass to Move

Northern and Transpennine is the largest train franchise in the 
UK. The franchise runs trains across the North of England, 
serving a population of nearly 15million, calling at over 500 
stations and managing 462 stations. 

Government proposals on the re-franchising of the network 
require the loss of hundreds of essential, skilled rail jobs, by 
introducing driver only trains and removing the roles of 
conductors and station staff. This will negatively impact on the 
service with major passenger safety implications. 

Durham County Council urges the Government and Northern 
Rail to protect the interests of passengers and the communities 
who rely on these rail services by withdrawing these proposals 
and instead to hold meaningful consultations to deliver properly 
funded, properly staffed and affordable railways in the North.

15. Questions from Members  

And pursuant to the provisions of the above-named act, I Hereby Summon You 
to attend the said meeting

Dated this 25th day of November 2014

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

To: All Members of the County Council





This page is intentionally left blank



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Ordinary Meeting of the County Council held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Wednesday 29 October 2014 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor J Blakey in the Chair

Councillors E Adam, J Allen, J Alvey, B Armstrong, J Armstrong, L Armstrong, B Avery, 
A Batey, D Bell, E Bell, J Bell, R Bell, H Bennett, G Bleasdale, A Bonner, D Boyes, 
P Brookes, J Brown, J Buckham, Carr, C Carr, J Chaplow, J Clare, P Conway, 
K Corrigan, P Crathorne, R Crute, K Davidson, M Davinson, K Dearden, S Forster, 
N Foster, D Freeman, I Geldard, B Glass, B Graham, J Gray, O Gunn, C Hampson, 
J Hart, J Hillary, M Hodgson, G Holland, A Hopgood, K Hopper, L Hovvels, E Huntington, 
S Iveson, I Jewell, C Kay, A Laing, J Lee, J Lethbridge, H Liddle, R Lumsdon, J Maitland, 
C Marshall, L Marshall, N Martin, J Maslin, P May, P McCourt, B Moir, S Morrison, 
A Napier, R Ormerod, A Patterson, M Plews, L Pounder, G Richardson, K Shaw, 
J Shuttleworth, M Simmons, M Simpson, Smith, T Smith, B Stephens, D Stoker, 
P Stradling, A Surtees, L Taylor, P Taylor, O Temple, K Thompson, R Todd, 
E Tomlinson, J Turnbull, A Turner, A Watson, M Wilkes, M Williams, A Willis, C Wilson, 
S Wilson, R Young and S Zair

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bell, J Charlton, J Clark, 
J Cordon, M Dixon, S Guy, D Hall, B Harrison, K Henig, S Henig, D Hicks, O Johnson, 
P Lawton, J Measor, O Milburn, T Nearney, M Nicholls, H Nicholson, P Oliver, 
T Pemberton, C Potts, J Robinson, S Robinson, J Rowlandson, A Savory, A Shield, 
W Stelling and R Yorke

1 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2014 were confirmed by the 
Council as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

2 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest in relation to any items of business on the 
agenda.

3 Chairman's Announcements 

By-Elections
The Chairman extended a warm welcome to the following:

 Councillor Maureen Stanton, the newly elected Councillor for the Crook 
Electoral Division;

 Councillor Joanne Carr, the newly elected Councillor for the Burnopfield and 
Dipton Electoral Division;

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 Councillor Heather Smith, the newly elected Member for the Evenwood 
Electoral Division.

Awards

International School Award.
The Chairman was delighted to inform Council of the success of a local school 
where she was governor during the regional presentations of the International 
School Award. 

The award recognised exceptional success in embedding an international 
perspective to the learning of young people and helping learners be best equipped 
for a future in the global workplace. 

County Durham remained one of the areas with the highest level of award 
recipients in the whole of the UK, with the region and particularly the County 
Council being singled out for praise by the award organisers.

The Council’s international relations team had supported our schools through the 
three challenging levels of the award.  This year, sixteen Durham schools were 
formally accredited for their work.

The Chairman asked that the Council’s congratulations be sent to all sixteen 
County Durham Schools on their recent achievement.

Britain in Bloom

The Chairman was pleased to inform Council that Durham City had won a gold gilt 
award in the ‘Large Town’ category of the Royal Horticultural Society Britain in 
Bloom UK Finals held earlier in the month.

Durham represented Northumbria in the highly competitive large town category 
where it narrowly missed out to Truro.  Sedgefield also impressed in the small town 

[...]
lop the ICT industry 
across the North East.  Amongst Dynamo’s aims was to double the ICT sector and 
make the North East the location of choice for technology firms and make use of 
talent within the region, with a key part of its mission being to highlight the potential 
for North East firms to work together.

At Dynamo’s first awards evening held on 15 October, the Digital Durham 
programme was presented with an award in recognition of their work in bringing ten 
local authorities together to improve broadband access and the economic, learning 
and social benefits this would bring.  This reflected the hard work put in by the 
Digital Durham team, the other local authorities, BT and Broadband delivery UK.

Resolved:
That the Council place on record its congratulations to all those involved in the 
above mentioned awards.

4 Leader's Report 

The Chairman reported that the Leader of the Council could not attend the meeting 
because he was chairing a meeting of Labour council leaders with the Leader of the 
Opposition and Shadow Chancellor in London.  The Leader would provide his 
report to the December meeting of the Council.

Page 3



5 Questions from the Public 

A question had been received from the Chairman of Belmont Parish Council, 
Councillor Dennis Southwell, regarding the introduction of 20 m.p.h. zones.

Councillor Southwell was in attendance to ask his question and received a 
response from Councillor Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services informed the Council that Councillor 
Southwell would receive a written response to his question and both the question 
and response would be published on the Council’s website.

6 Petitions 

There were no petitions for consideration.

7 Report from the Cabinet 

The Council noted the latest report of the Cabinet detailing business from 10 
September and 15 October 2014 which included a range of reports including the 
Housing Stock Transfer and NHS/Social Care
[...]
ted to Council as part of the Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2014/15 – 2016/17 on 26 February 2014.

The report also supports the objective in the revised CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management and the Communities and Local Government 
Investment Guidance. These state that Members should receive and 
scrutinise the treasury management service.

Decision

We have:

 Noted the contents of the mid-year review report and agreed to report 
further to Full Council.

 Agreed the proposed rating changes to remove the “standalone” 
ratings from Fitch (Viability) and Moody’s (Financial Strength) as a 
selection criteria for approved counterparties.

5. Children’s Services Update 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Ossie Johnson
Contact – Carole Payne 03000 268 659  

We have considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children’s Services 
which provided an update on the national and local developments in relation 
to Children’s Services.

Children's social care continues to be a high profile area of public service, with 
local authority decisions under constant scrutiny from regulators and the 
public. A number of recent child death reviews have highlighted the complex 
social circumstances in which social workers and partners have to work, and 
have often been critical of social work practice.

The report identified the next steps for transforming Children’s Services which 
include:

Page 19



 To continue to develop social work reform and new ways of 
working.

 To develop regional Child Sexual Exploitation protocols and to 
implement the Durham and Darlington Child Sexual Exploitation 
Action Plan.

 To identify cases of neglect earlier and to divert more families from 
statutory social services.

 To build on opportunities to work with the third sector to support our 
work

 Seek support from the Department for Education – children’s social 
care innovation fund (awaiting decision on progression to the 2nd 
stage of the application process).

Decision 

[...]
ising its CPO powers, 
subject to the preparation of a detailed Statement of Case and the 
consideration of a request for a formal resolution once that case is made.  An 
approval in principle to the use of CPO powers will evidence the Council’s 
resolve to progress the project fully.

Councillor S Henig
Leader of the County Council

25 November 2014 

Page 24



County Council 

3 December 2014

A ‘Local’ Living Wage for Durham County 
Council 

Report of the Living Wage Working Group
Councillor Alan Napier, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder, 
Finance 

Purpose of the Report

1 For Council to consider the conclusions and recommendations of the 
Council’s Living Wage Working Group to remove Spinal Column Points 5-9 
from the Council’s pay and grading structure with effect from 1 January 2015 
and implement a ‘Durham Living Wage’ for the Council’s lowest paid 
employees where the lowest spinal column point would be spinal column point 
10.

Background

2 Following a resolution of Full Council on 5 December 2012, the Living Wage 
Working Group was set up to explore the feasibility of implementing the 
accredited ‘living wage’ scheme that had been set up by the Living Wage 
Foundation which is part of the campaigning group ‘Citizens UK’.    

3 The Group has been chaired by Councillor Napier and includes Councillors 
Brown, Johnson, Stephens, Surtees and Yorke.  Officers on the Group include 
Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources and Lorraine Anderson, HR 
Operations & Data Manager.  The terms of reference for the Living Wage 
Group were to examine the benefits, risks and affordability of establishing a 
living wage scheme for Durham County Council employees and produce a 
report and recommendations for Full Council to consider. 

4 The Group has also been considering developments of the national and local 
position in respect of the Living Wage in local government and the strategy 
developments of the national political parties.  Since the setting up of the 
Group
[...]
ed, however the new minimum hourly rate for any new appointees to 
Council and school based posts at Grade 1 or 2 would be paid at SCP 10 
equivalent to £7.43 an hour. 

70 From 1 April 2015 all employees, apart from Grade 1 and Grade 2 employees 
who have been newly appointed since 1 October 2014, and those employees 
detailed at paragraph 53 and 54 would be paid £7.88 an hour which is above 
the national living wage of £7.85 an hour.

71 There is the potential for equal pay claims from school based employees 
should any school choose not to apply the local Living Wage and this would 
potentially make the Council liable for cost and damages awards.  

72 A letter was issued to head teachers of all maintained, aided and foundation 
schools on 23 October 2014 so that each individual school was made aware of 
the cost and implications should a Durham living wage be introduced by the 
Council.

73 There is a risk in that paying a local Living Wage to Durham County Council 
employees could create some demand for price increase in relation to 
negotiations for commissioned Services across the Council.

74 Whilst there are increased costs and some risk in implementing a Durham 
living wage, such a step is in line with key Council objectives and Altogether 
Better themes, where the proposed changes to terms and conditions would be 
to enable the Council’s lowest paid employees to improve their standard of 
living and improve their health and wellbeing. Most low paid employees would 
normally expend their incomes within the local economy. 

Page 35



Recommendations and reasons

75 Full Council agrees:

(i) To remove Spinal Column Points 5-9 with effect from 1 January 
2015 and thereby implement a minimum hourly wage of Spinal 
Column 10 (£7.43 per hour) for all Durham County Council 
employees and this be referred to as the ‘Durham Living Wage’;

(ii)  To conduct a review of the Durham Living Wage rate annually from 
1 April 2016. 

Background papers:

None

Contact: Lorr
[...]
uncil sold its claims against the insolvent estate 
of Landsbanki through a competitive auction process.  The proceeds of 
the sale were paid in Pounds Sterling and were received in February 
2014 so the Council is no longer a creditor of Landsbanki.

 Kaupthing Singer and Friedlander: 83.5% of the outstanding balance 
has been repaid.  85.75% recovery is anticipated in the long run.

Page 49



57 Following a decision of the Icelandic Supreme Court on 25 September 2013, 
the Winding up Board of Glitnir must apply the Central Bank of Iceland’s 
official selling rates as at the date of the distribution when calculating the 
value of payments being made to Creditors in Icelandic Kroner (ISK).  
Previously, the exchange rate as at 22 April 2009 had been applied to all 
distributions made.  The impact of this decision is that there is on-going 
uncertainty in relation to the sterling value of future distributions.

Recommendations and Reasons
58 It is recommended that Council:

a) Note the contents of the mid-year review 

b) Agree the proposed rating changes to remove the “standalone” ratings 
from Fitch (Viability) and Moody’s (Financial Strength) as a selection 
criteria for approved counterparties.

Contact: Jeff Garfoot                          Tel: 03000 261946

Page 50



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance -

Details of the overall financing of the Council’s anticipated capital expenditure, along 
with forecast borrowing and investment income returns are provided in the report. 

Staffing –

None

Risk –

None

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty –

None

Accommodation -

None

Crime and Disorder -

None

Human Rights -

None

Consultation -

None

Procurement -

None

Disability issues -

None

Legal Implications –

None

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



County Council

3 December 2014

Changes to the Constitution regarding 
Scrap Metal Dealer Licences, Common 
Land and Town and Village Greens

Report of Colette Longbottom, Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of Durham County Council

Purpose of the Report
1 This report details amendments to the Constitution made by the Head of 

Legal and Democratic Services to reflect changes in the law or to correct 
inaccuracies.  The changes were made after consultation with the Leader in 
his capacity of Chairman of the Constitution Working Group.

Background
2 An amendment was required to the functions of the General Licensing and 

Registration Committee in Part 3, Table A of the Constitution, to remove the 
function to determine contested (refusal, revocation or variation) applications 
for scrap metal dealer licences because this an executive function.

3 A change was required to the delegations of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Economic Development at Table 4 which incorrectly 
references Common Land and Town and Village Greens under Executive 
functions when it is a specific and non–executive delegation.  A new 
paragraph 4 has been added to the Director’s specific and non-executive 
delegations as follows and the incorrect reference has been removed:-

“The exercise of the Council’s enforcement powers under legislation listed 
in the Appendix to Table 4 in relation to Common Land and Town and 
Village Greens.”

4 Changes to the Commons Act 2006 which take effect from 1 December 2014 
mean that Local Authorities will be able to correct mistakes in the register of 
common land and town and village greens and remove buildings and land 
wrongly registered.  The delegations to the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services who is responsible for the register have been updated accordingly 
and the following new paragraphs have been added to the delegations at 
Table 6.

“To discharge the Council’s functions set out in Part 1 of the Commons Act 
2006 and the Commons Registration Act 1965 with the exception of 
determinations under section 15(1) of the Commons Act 2006.”

Page 53

Agenda Item 11



“To appoin
[...]
ptember 2014 on Treasury Management Service - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	11 Changes to the Constitution - Scrap Metal Dealer Licences, Common Land and Town and Village Greens - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	12 Changes to the Constitution - Officer Scheme of Delegations - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	13 Statement of Returning Officer



Minutes of the meeting


 DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Ordinary Meeting of the County Council held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Wednesday 3 December 2014 at 10.00 a.m.

Present:

Councillor J Robinson in the Chair.

Councillors E Adam, J Allen, B Armstrong, J Armstrong, L Armstrong, B Avery, A Batey, 
A Bell, D Bell, R Bell, H Bennett, J Blakey (Vice-Chairman), G Bleasdale, D Boyes, 
P Brookes, J Brown, J Buckham, Carr, C Carr, J Chaplow, J Clare, J Clark, P Conway, 
J Cordon, K Corrigan, P Crathorne, R Crute, K Davidson, K Dearden, M Dixon, S Forster, 
N Foster, D Freeman, B Glass, B Graham, J Gray, O Gunn, S Guy, C Hampson, J Hart, 
K Henig, S Henig, D Hicks, J Hillary, M Hodgson, G Holland, A Hopgood, K Hopper, 
L Hovvels, E Huntington, S Iveson, O Johnson, C Kay, A Laing, P Lawton, J Lee, 
J Lethbridge, R Lumsdon, C Marshall, L Marshall, N Martin, P May, O Milburn, B Moir, 
S Morrison, A Napier, M Nicholls, H Nicholson, P Oliver, T Pemberton, M Plews, C Potts, 
L Pounder, G Richardson, S Robinson, J Rowlandson, A Savory, K Shaw, H Smith, 
T Smith, M Stanton, W Stelling, B Stephens, D Stoker, P Stradling, A Surtees, L Taylor, 
P Taylor, O Temple, K Thompson, R Todd, E Tomlinson, J Turnbull, A Turner, A Watson, 
M Wilkes, M Williams, A Willis, C Wilson, S Wilson, R Yorke and R Young

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Alvey, E Bell, J Bell, A Bonner, 
J Charlton, M Davinson, I Geldard, D Hall, B Harrison, I Jewell, H Liddle, J Maitland, 
J Maslin, P McCourt, J Measor, T Nearney, R Ormerod, A Patterson, A Shield, 
J Shuttleworth, M Simmons, M Simpson and S Zair

1 Presentation of the Chairman's Medal 

The Chairman informed the Council that he wished to present two Chairmans’ 
medals.  The medal was the highest honour the County Council could award and 
was given to individuals or groups who had contributed significantly to communities 
in County Durham.  The first medal was to the Durham Light Infantry Association.

The Chairman remarked that it was fitting that the award was being presented at 
the last Council meeting of the calendar year, a year which also saw the DLI 
Memorial statue unveiled in the Market Place, Durham as part of the World War I 
commemoration events.

Accepting the award, Major Paul Wharton M.M., Chairman of the DLI Association 
commented that it was an honour and a privilege to accept the award on behalf of 
the DLI Association. The Association were ever grateful to the County Council for 
their continued support and cooperation and for keeping the DLI to the fore.

The second medal was awarded to Mrs Mary Platten of Derwentside who played a 
key role in a town twinning group who had fostered links with the German town of 



Werdhol for the past three decades.  The club had fostered countless friendships 
through a programme of exchange visits which ranged from cultural to sports and 
social activities.

Mrs Platten explained her surprise at receiving the award and admitted that she had 
been lost for words when she found out about the award.  In receiving the award 
she remarked how she could not have achieved it on her own and the award was 
for everyone who had assisted her throughout the years.

2 Employee Awards 

The Chairman announced that a Maintenance Officer from the Council, Scott 
Creighton had been named Employee of the Year. Scott had shown ‘unfailing 
dedication’ and a can-do attitude.  The Chairman also informed the Council that 
Scott had been one of a group of six people who had conquered a cross channel 
swim in aid of the Great North Air Ambulance Service (GNAAS) and raised more 
than £10,500.

The Chairman also announced that Emily Stewart had been named Apprentice of 
the Year.  Emily was working in the procurement section of the Resources Service.

Resolved
That the Council place on record its congratulations to both members of staff on 
their achievement and to all the other finalists in the Council’s Great Staff, Great 
Stuff awards.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held 29 October 2014 were confirmed by the Council as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest in relation to any items of business on the 
agenda.

5 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman extended a warm welcome to teachers, governors and pupils from 
Belmont Infant and Junior School and the School’s Councils who were attending 
the meeting to observe proceedings and the debate.

The Chairman informed the Council that he had written on their behalf, to Beryl 
Anderson, a member of staff in the Events Management Team who had recently 
assisted in a situation whereby a school crossing patrol person had collapsed. Beryl 
had parked up her vehicle, assisted school children to cross the road safely and 
contacted the emergency services.

The Chairman advised that Alderman Len O’Donnell, who had cycled across 
America in 2002 while Chairman of the County Durham and Darlington Fire and 



Rescue Authority, was present in the Council Chamber foyer with copies of the 
book he has recently had published.

Finally, the Chairman thanked everyone who had attended the Civic Ball. which had 
raised £1200 towards his chosen charities.  He also reminded the Council of the up 
and coming Carol Service.

6 Leader's Report 

The Leader of the Council provided an update to the Council, summarised as 
follows:

 a second borderlands summit had been hosted by Carlisle City Council 
which discussed issues around economy and transport. The Association of 
North East Council’s had been represented at the event;

 the Leader spoke of the successes of the Durham Book Festival, the 25th 

Annual Environmental Awards and the 10th Anniversary of NetPark;

 the Council’s Cabinet had visited the new academy and leisure centre 
currently under development in Consett. The new facilities would not only 
benefit young people in the town but also the wider community and the local 
economy;

 The all-party Association of North East Council’s Task and Finish Group had 
met to discuss the forthcoming local government funding settlement;

 More than 150 council leaders had written to the Observer newspaper 
warning the Chancellor that they simply could not absorb more cuts to Local 
Government similar to those seen over the last four years.  The Council 
would continue to lobby on this issue and look at the impact of the 
government’s austerity programme;

 There had been a period of rapid development regarding devolution in the 
wake of the Scottish ‘No’ vote, with the Smith Commission suggesting that 
the Scottish Parliament should have the power to set income tax rates and 
that Air Passenger Duty should be fully devolved.  The Leader had written to 
the Chancellor seeking views on devolution ‘south of the border’ and that 
further clarity was needed from the Government regarding Elected Mayors.

 The Shadow Minister for the Department for Communities and Local 
Government spoke at a recent County Council’s Network meeting where it 
had been interesting to note that many other County areas across the 
country were moving towards the creation of combined authorities.

Following the Leaders’ report, the Chairman of the County Council placed on record 
his congratulations to Councillor Henig in being named in the top 100 most 
influential people in Local Government.



7 Questions from the Public 

One question had been received from a Member of the Public regarding Broom 
Cottages Pupil Referral Unit, Ferryhill.  In the absence of the questioner, the Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services informed the Council that a copy of the question, 
together with the response would be placed on the Council’s website and a copy of 
the response would also be sent direct to the questioner.

8 Petitions 

There were no petitions for consideration.

9 Report from the Cabinet 

The Leader of the Council provided the Council with an update of business 
discussed by the Cabinet at its meeting at Auckland Castle held on 19 November 
2014 (for copy see file of Minutes).

10 A 'Local' Living Wage for County Durham 

The Council considered a report of the Living Wage Working Group which had been 
established following a resolution by the County Council on 5 December 2012. The 
working group had been set up to explore the feasibility of implementing the 
accredited ‘living wage’ scheme that had been set up by the Living Wage 
Foundation which was part of the campaigning group ‘Citizens UK’.

Prior to moving the report, the Cabinet Portfolio for Finance took the opportunity to 
thank everyone involved for their work which had culminated in the proposal for a 
Local Living Wage for Durham County Council.  Councillor Napier commented that 
the hard work and research carried out had been appreciated and thanked 
everyone for their commitment.

The Portfolio Holder reminded the Council that two years had passed since the 
motion put forward by Councillor M Dixon regarding a local living wage and made 
no apologies for the length of time it had taken to produce the report. The 
underlying principle for the Working Group was to ensure that it did not place the 
Council at any financial risk, whilst also keeping in tune with national and local 
developments.

One of the key considerations was the potential impact on school budgets, 
however, the group had worked diligently with the Schools Forum and obtained 
unanimous support from them.

The group had proposed that from 1 January 2015 to abolish SCP 5-9 on the NJC 
Terms and Conditions.  The proposal would be fair, affordable and sustainable 
which would go a long way to improving living standards for all those affected.  The 
Trade Unions had been fully supportive and the report signalled an historic moment 
for Durham County Council.



Councillor O Johnson added that the Durham Living Wage proposal was a fair and 
equitable solution for the County Council’s lowest paid workers.

Councillor R Bell referred to paragraph 58 of the report and queried any potential 
impact on benefits. Councillor R Bell also congratulated everyone involved for the 
work undertaken and expressed his support for the proposal which appeared to 
have been given proper consideration.

Councillor Napier informed the Council there may be a very slight reduction of 
housing benefit and housing tax revenue, however, the fact remained that 2,500 
employees and their families would be better off.

Councillor D Stoker praised everyone involved what had been a complex process. 
The task had been well timed, carried out with great thoroughness and hoped that 
the item would be passed unanimously by the Council.

Councillor M Dixon congratulated everyone for their hard work on what was an 
scheme which illustrated how the Council aspired to improve the lives of residents 
in County Durham.

The Chairman congratulated Councillor Napier and those officers involved and 
spoke of his pride and honour for the Council to be passing the report under his 
Chairmanship.

Moved by Councillor Napier, Seconded by Councillor Johnson and

Resolved
(i) That the Council remove Spinal Column Points 5-9 with effect from 1 

January 2015 and implement a minimum hourly wage of Spinal Column 10 
(£7.43 per hour) for all Durham County Council employees and this be 
referred to as the ‘Durham Living Wage’;

(ii) That a review of the Durham Living Wage rate annually from 1 April 2016.

11 Mid-Year Report for the Period to 30 September 2014 on Treasury 
Management Service 

The Council considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources regarding the 
mid-year position on the treasury management service to 30 September 2014 (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

The Corporate Director, Resources informed the Council that the report also 
included a forward looking annual treasury strategy and backward looking 
performance against the previous strategy as well as incorporating the needs of the 
‘Prudential Code’, which was regarded as best operational practice.

An update was also provided to the Council in relation to the recovery position 
regarding deposits made to Icelandic Banks which collapsed in 2008, where the 
recovery forecast was much better than initially thought.



Councillor Wilkes sought clarification about the future of the Cooperative Bank upto 
April 2015 and asked for assurances that Council monies would be protected, 
specifically those of the newly formed Durham Housing Group. The Corporate 
Director, Resources informed the Council that initial indications were that the 
Cooperative Bank were likely to pass the ‘stress test’, however, in any event, the 
Council held relatively small amounts of monies with the Cooperative Bank and 
would not be at risk. The procurement process in terms of banking arrangements 
for 2015 were due to conclude shortly and the Council would be making an 
announcement over the coming months.

Resolved

(i) That the mid-year treasury management position be noted; and 

(ii) That the Council agree the proposed rating changes to remove the 
“standalone” ratings from Fitch (Viability) and Moody’s (Financial 
Strength) as a selection criteria for approved counterparties.

12 Changes to the Constitution - Scrap Metal Dealer Licences, Common Land 
and Town and Village Greens 

The Council noted a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
detailed a number of amendments made to the Constitution to reflect changes in 
the law or to correct inaccuracies. The changes had been made following 
consultation with the Leader of the Council in his capacity of Chairman of the 
Constitution Working Group (for copy see file of Minutes).

13 Changes to the Constitution - Officer Scheme of Delegations 

The Council noted a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services regarding 
amendments made to the Officer Scheme of Delegations contained in the 
Constitution to reflect changes in the law or to correct inaccuracies (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

14 Statement of Returning Officer 

The Council noted the Statement of the Returning Officer following recent by-
elections in the Burnopfield and Dipton, and Evenwood Electoral Divisions (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

15 Motions on Notice 

In accordance with a Notice of Motion, it was Moved by Councillor B Glass, 
Seconded by Councillor L Armstrong: 

Northern and Transpennine is the largest train franchise in the UK. The franchise 
runs trains across the North of England, serving a population of nearly 15million, 
calling at over 500 stations and managing 462 stations. 



Government proposals on the re-franchising of the network require the loss of 
hundreds of essential, skilled rail jobs, by introducing driver only trains and 
removing the roles of conductors and station staff. This will negatively impact on the 
service with major passenger safety implications. 

Durham County Council urges the Government and Northern Rail to protect the 
interests of passengers and the communities who rely on these rail services by 
withdrawing these proposals and instead to hold meaningful consultations to deliver 
properly funded, properly staffed and affordable railways in the North.

In moving his motion, Councillor Glass informed the Council that the measures 
being introduced would not only result in the loss of hundreds of decent, relatively 
well paid, skilled jobs in the North but also impact massively on passenger service.

Councillor Glass felt that safety would be compromised with the specific 
introduction of driver only operation.  The loss of train guards/conductors, station 
de-staffing and ticket office closures would negatively impact on the service with 
major safety implications and there was a view that maintaining highly visible 
staffing levels was the most effective way of improving security and safety on the 
rail network with evidence consistently provided to that effect.

Councillor A Watson agreed with the sentiments of the motion but felt that the 
purpose of the motion, i.e. ‘to hold meaningful consultations’ was too late simply 
because consultation on the issue had ended and that any motion submitted should 
look to simply look to stop the refranchising of the network.

Councillor Wilkes felt that the motion presented was ineligible to be voted on in its 
form and would be proposing an amendment which would seek to ensure that all 
rail services were protected.

Prior to Councillor Wilkes moving an amendment the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services informed the Council that the motion submitted by Councillor Glass was 
legal and acceptable.

An Amendment was Moved by Councillor Wilkes, Seconded by Councillor Martin 
that:

Durham County Council urges the Government and Northern Rail to protect the 
interests of passengers and staff, and the communities who rely on Northern and 
Transpennine rail services, whilst recognising that to do this the service must 
modernise.

This Council further supports government proposals to invest billions of pounds of 
additional capital into rail services in the North of England, and calls on this and any 
future Government to ensure transparency in all tender processes through the 
permitting of all interested parties including the public sector to bid for franchises.

Councillor Glass did not accept the amendment put forward by Councillor Wilkes.

Upon a vote being taken, the Amendment was lost.



Upon a further vote being taken the Motion was carried.

16 Questions from Members 

There were no questions from Members.


